Testimony of the Department of Natural Resources
Relating to Clearinghouse Rule 03-067

Committee on Environment and Natural Resources
November, 20, 2003

By Don Swailes
Bureau of Drinking Water and Groundwater

My name 1s Don Swailes, I am the Drinking Water Quality Section Chief in the Bureau of
Drinking Water and Groundwater. My Section is responsible for implementation of the federal
Sate Drinking Water Act regulations in Wisconsin for which the Wisconsin Department of
Natural Resources has primacy.

Our primacy agreement and Wisconsin Stats. (281.17(8)), both state that WWI} and

administer a safe drinking water program no less stringent than the requirements of the Safe

Drinking Water Act. The Depariment supports this rule, which marrors federal Arsenic

regulations promulg_,ated in January 20601, INMPLE e T e 200 BoT L 1) 1S ARt DoRLagen

oy Wawd Ao

The proposed rule was taken to public hearing at four locations around the State at two different
times on August 13, 2003, One comment specific to the rule was received af public hearing. The
Wisconsin Rural Water Association (WRWA) expressed concern regarding the financial burden
that comphiance with the Arsenic Rule will exert on low income consumers and small system
owners. No additional oral or writien comments specific to this rule were received. All
comments received from the Legislative Council Rutes Clearinghouse were incorporated.

The major component of this new Arsenic regulation is that it lowers the arsenic standard from
the current concentration of 50 parts per billion to a new standard of 10 parts per billion (ppb)
The regulation applies fo about 2000 public water systems 1n Wisconsin ranging from muricipal
systems to water systems serving schools and rural industries and commercial establishments.
Based on sampling performed over the past 5 to 10 years, we anticipate that this regulation may
tmpact up to 80 of the 2000 systems regulated under the new rule. About 30% of the potential
violators are municipal systems, about 35% are privately owned residential systems (other than
municipal} and the remaining 35% are nonresidential systems that include schools, commercial
estabhishments, and industries. Over 90% of the potential violators are considered small systems
(i.e. they serve less than 3300 persons).

Arsenic treatment, if needed, may be costly. However, an tmportant feature of this new
regulation is that the new standard {T0-ppb) does not go into effect until January 23, 2006. So
sysiems with potential violations have a significant amount of time to Investigate potential
remedies and obtain financing to address their problem before the new standard takes effect.

Thank vou for the opportunity to testify regarding Clearinghouse Rule 03-067

Contacts:
Jill Jonas — Bureau Director, Bureau of Drinking Water and Groundwater 608-267-7543
Don Swailes — Chief, Drinking Water Quality Section 608-266-7093
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